DESPITE THEIR HIGH COSTS, ACTIVE HARMONIC MITI ­
gation solutions such as parallel active power filters (APFs)
and active front end (AFE) drives are growing in popu­
larity. As the newest technology, they are being
touted as a better choice than the various
forms of passive harmonic mitigation
solutions that are presently avail­
able. Is this actually the case?

[3] L. Asiminoaei, S. Kalaschnikow, S. Hansen, and F. Blaabjerg, “Com­
mutation effect of adjustable speed drives due to installation of active
harmonic filters,” in Proc. 2011 14th European Conf. Power Electronics
and Applications, pp. 1–10.
[4] F. Z. Peng, “Application issues of active power filters,” IEEE Ind. Appl.
Mag., vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 21–30, Sept.–Oct. 1998. doi: 10.1109/2943.715502.
[5] M. Liserre, F. Blaabierg, and S. Hansen, “Design and control of an
LCL­filter based three­phase active rectifiers,” in Conf. Rec. 2001 Industry
Applications Conf. 36th IAS Annu. Meeting, Chicago, IL, pp. 299–307. doi:
10.1109/IAS.2001.955428.
[6] M. Malinowski, “Sensorless control strategies for three­phase PWM
rectifiers,” Ph.D. thesis, Warsaw Univ. Technol., 2001.
[7] L. Moran, J. Espinoza, M. Ortiz, J. Rodriguez, and J. Dixon, “Practical
problems associated with the operation of ASDs based on active front
end converters in power distribution systems,” in Proc. IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Applications, 2004. doi: 10.1109/IAS.2004.1348837.
[8] Guidance Notes on the Control of Harmonics in Electrical Power Sys-
tems, ABS Standard 0150, May 2006.
[9] J. Mindykowski, T. Tarasiuk, M. Szweda, and I. C. Evans, “Electric
power quality measurements on an all­electric ship with AC active front
end propulsion drives,” PRS Tech. Rep. 68, Feb. 2007.
[10] M. Szweda and T. Tarasiuk, “An assessment of distortions of supply
voltage waveform in all­electric ship power network­case study,” in Proc.
9th Int. Conf. Electrical Power Quality and Utilisation, Barcelona, 9–11
Oct. 2007, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/EPQU.2007.4424127.
[11] J. Mindykowski, “Power quality on ships: Today and tomorrow’s chal­
lenges,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Exposition Electrical and Power Engineering,
16–18 Oct. 2014, pp. 1–18. doi: 10.1109/ICEPE.2014.6969860.
[12] IEEE Recommended Practices and Requirements for Harmonic Con-
trol in Electrical Power Systems, IEEE Standard 519, 2014.
[13] Limits for Harmonic Current Emissions for Equipment with Input
Current <16A/Phase Single and 3 Phase,” IEC Standard 61000­3­2, 2004.
[14] Limits for Harmonic Currents Produced by Equipment Connected
to Public Low-Voltage Systems with Input Current >16A and < 75A per
Phase, IEC Standard 61000­3­12, 2011.
[15] Compatibility Levels for Low-Frequency Conducted Disturbances and
Signaling in Public Low-Voltage Power Supply Systems,” IEC Standard 61000­
2­2, 2002.
[16] Assessment of Emission Limits for the Connection of Distorting Instal-
lations to MV, HV and EHV Power Systems, IEC Standard 61000­3­6, 2008.
[17] Adjustable Speed Electrical Power Drive Systems—EMC Product Stan-
dard Including Specific Test Methods, IEC 61800­3, 2017.
[18] I. C. Evans, “AFEs: Not the only answer for tackling harmonics,”
Drives & Controls Magazine, pp. 22–23, Nov.–Dec. 2007.
[19] I. C. Evans, “Using active front end drives–substance or spin,” World
Pumps, vol. 2008, no. 502, pp. 24–26, July 2008.
[20] M. Bollen, M. Olofsson, A. Larsson, S. Ronnberg, and M. Lundmark,
“Standards for Supraharmonics (2 to 150 kHz),” IEEE Electromagn. Com-
pat., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 114–119, 2014. doi: 10.1109/MEMC.2014.6798813.
[21] S. Schottke, J. Meyer, P. Schegner, and S. Bachmann, “Emission in
the frequency range of 2 kHz to 150 kHz caused by electrical vehicle
charging,” in Proc. Int. Symp. Electromagnetic Compatibility, Sept. 2014,
pp 620– 625. doi: 10.1109/EMCEurope.2014.6930980.
[22] Study Report on Electromagnetic Interference Between Electrical
Equipment/Systems in the Frequency Range below 150 kHz, CLC/TR Stan­
dard 50627, 2015.
[23] S. Bernet, S. Ponnaluri, and R. Teichmann, “Design and loss comparison
of matrix converters and voltage source converters for modern ac­drives,” IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 49, no. 2, pp. 304–314, 2002. doi: 10.1109/41.993263.
[24] J. R. Rodriguez, J. W. Dixon, J. R. Espinoza, J. Pontt, and P. Lezana,
“PWM regenerative rectifiers: State of the art,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 52, no. 1, pp. 5–22, 2005. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2004.841149.
[25] B. Singh, K. Al­Haddad, and A. Chandra, “A review of active filters for
power quality improvement,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 46, no. 5,
pp. 960–970, Oct. 1999. doi: 10.1109/41.793345.
[26] F. Z. Peng, H. Akagi, and A. Nabae, “A new approach to harmonic
compensation in power systems­a combined system of shunt passive and
series active filters,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 983–990,
Nov.–Dec. 1990. doi: 10.1109/28.62380.
[27] H. Akagi, Y. Kanazawa, and A. Nabae, “Istantaneous reactive power
compensators comprising switching devices without energy storage com­
ponents,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. IA­20, no. 3, pp. 625–630, May–June
1984. doi: 10.1109/TIA.1984.4504460.
[28] R. Wu, S. B. Dewan, and G. R. Slemon, “A PWM AC­to­DC converter
with fixed switching frequency,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 26, no. 5,
pp. 880–885, Sept.–Oct. 1990. doi: 10.1109/28.60060.
[29] M. Kazerani, P. D. Ziogas, and G. Joos, “A novel active current wave­

[38] M. Liserre, A. Dell’Aquila, and F. Blaabjerg, “Stability improvements of
an LCL­filter based three­phase active rectifier,” in Proc. 2002 IEEE 33rd
Annu. IEEE Power Electronics Specialists Conf., vol. 3, pp. 1195–1201.
doi: 10.1109/PSEC.2002.1022338.
[39] P A Dahono, “A method to damp oscillations on the input LC filter of
current­type AC­DC PWM converters by using a virtual resistor,” in Proc.
25th Int. Telecommunications Energy Conf., Yokohama, Japan, 2003,
pp. 757–761.
[40] J. C. Wiseman and B. Wu, “Active damping control of a high­power
PWM current source rectifier for line­current THD reduction,” IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 758–764, June 2005. doi: 10.1109/
TIE.2005.843939.
[41] M. Malinowski, W. Szczygiel, M. P. Kazmierkowski, and S. Bernet,
“Sensorless operation of active damping methods for three­phase PWM
converters,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Industrial Electronics, Dubrovnik,
Croatia, 20–23 June 2005, pp. 775–780. doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2005.1529013.
[42] M. Malinowski, M. P. Kazmierkowski, and S. Bernet, “New simple
active damping of resonance in three­phase PWM converter with LCL
filter,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Industrial Technology, 2005, pp. 861–865.
doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2005.1600756.